On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted ASU 2017-07, Improving the Presentation of Net Periodic Pension Cost and Net Periodic Postretirement Benefit
Cost. The new standard requires presentation of certain components of net periodic pension cost as non-operating expense. The adoption of this new standard
did not have a significant impact on the Company’s financial statements. The changes in presentation of the components of net periodic pension cost were
applied retrospectively to all periods presented.

On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted ASU 2016-15, Statement of Cash Flows: Classification of Certain Cash Receipts and Cash Payments. The
changes in presentation of the proceeds from beneficial interests in securitization transactions were applied retrospectively to all periods presented.

On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted ASU 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, and all related amendments (the “new revenue
recognition standard”) using the full retrospective method, which requires application to all periods presented.

The impact of adopting the above standards on the Company’s previously reported condensed consolidated financial statements is as follows:

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets  September 30, 2017

  As Reported
Impact of
Adoption   As Adjusted

Accounts receivable  $ 320,626  $ (4,207)  $ 316,419
Inventories   349,023   7,359   356,382
Other accrued liabilities   109,362   5,584   114,946
Deferred income taxes   49,528   (3,367)   46,161
Other long-term liabilities   69,556   6,178   75,734
Retained earnings  $ 535,172  $ (5,243)  $ 529,929

  December 31, 2017

  As Reported
Impact of
Adoption   As Adjusted

Accounts receivable  $ 280,002  $ (708)  $ 279,294
Inventories   380,341   6,708   387,049
Other accrued liabilities   105,067   7,551   112,618
Deferred income taxes   43,789   (1,937)   41,852
Other long-term liabilities   76,995   5,898   82,893
Retained earnings  $ 616,347  $ (5,513)  $ 610,835

5

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income  Three Months Ended September 30, 2017

  As Reported
Impact of
Adoption   As Adjusted

Net sales  $ 457,253  $ (1,414)  $ 455,839
Cost of goods sold   299,784   (176)   299,608
Selling and service expenses   44,402   (939)   43,463
Research and development expenses   10,864   (14)   10,850
General and administrative expenses   22,102   26   22,128
Other, net   1,570   140   1,710
Provision for income taxes   20,581   (177)   20,404
Net income attributable to Generac Holdings Inc.  $ 39,709  $ (274)  $ 39,435

Earnings per share

Basic  $ 0.64  $ -  $ 0.64
Diluted  $ 0.64  $ (0.01)  $ 0.63

Comprehensive income attributable to Generac Holdings Inc.  $ 43,213  $ (274)  $ 42,939

  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

  As Reported
Impact of
Adoption   As Adjusted

Net sales  $ 1,184,443  $ (3,244)  $ 1,181,199
Cost of goods sold   782,028   1,219   783,247
Selling and service expenses   127,702   (2,762)   124,940
Research and development expenses   31,732   (42)   31,690
General and administrative expenses   64,436   72   64,508
Other, net   3,105   420   3,525
Provision for income taxes   42,946   (841)   42,105
Net income attributable to Generac Holdings Inc.  $ 78,211  $ (1,310)  $ 76,901

Earnings per share

Basic  $ 1.27  $ (0.02)  $ 1.25
Diluted  $ 1.26  $ (0.02)  $ 1.24

Comprehensive income attributable to Generac Holdings Inc.  $ 92,177  $ (1,310)  $ 90,867

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

  As Reported
Impact of
Adoption   As Adjusted

Net income  $ 78,644  $ (1,310)  $ 77,334
Deferred income taxes   28,703   (3,367)   25,336
Accounts receivable   (70,108)   2,105   (68,003)
Inventories   16,738   (7,359)   9,379
Other accrued liabilities   17,319   7,829   25,148
Net cash provided by operating activities  $ 122,719  $ (2,102)  $ 120,617

Proceeds from beneficial interests in securitization transactions  $ -  $ 2,102  $ 2,102
Net cash used in investing activities  $ (15,324)  $ 2,102  $ (13,222)

2. Revenue Recognition

The Company’s revenues primarily consist of product sales to its customers. The Company considers the purchase orders, which in some cases are governed
by master sales agreements, to be the contracts with the customers. For each contract, the Company considers the commitment to transfer products, each of
which is distinct, to be the identified performance obligations. Revenue is measured as the amount of consideration the Company expects to be entitled in
exchange for the transfer of product, which is generally the price stated in the contract specific for each item sold, adjusted for the value of expected returns,